

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number:

Department Name: Flood Control

Department No.: 054 For Agenda Of: 12/13/11

Placement: Administrative

Estimated Tme:

Continued Item: No

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

TO: Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District

FROM: Department Scott McGolpin, Public Works Director, 568-3010

Director(s)

Contact Info: Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, 568-3436

SUBJECT: March 2011 Storm Repair Project for Rodeo/San Pasqual Channel Completion,

Fourth Supervisorial District

<u>County Counsel Concurrence</u> <u>Auditor-Controller Concurrence</u>

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: N/A

As to form: No

Recommended Actions:

- A. Adopt the Resolution establishing the final quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the March 2011 Storm Repair Project for the Rodeo/San Pasqual Channel by the contractor Brough Construction, Inc., in the amount of 156,784.60.
- B. Find that the proposed action does not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of CEQA, pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(4) The creation of government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment and 14CCR 15378 (5) Organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

Summary Text:

On August 9, 2011, the Board entered into an agreement with Brough Construction, Inc. to construct the March 2011 Storm Repair Project for the Rodeo/San Pasqual Channel in the amount of \$159,696.00. The repairs addressed a segment channel damaged during the 2011 storms. The repaired section is approximately 200 feet long located roughly 1,200 feet southerly of the Santa Ynez River in the Lompoc Valley.

This project was completed at a cost of \$156,784.60. The Flood Control District has accepted the work of the contractor Brough Construction, Inc., completed on-time and per plans and specifications. On November 3, 2011, the Public Works Director signed and executed a Notice of Completion (NOC) for the project and that NOC was recorded on November 8, 2011.

Background:

The Rodeo/San Pasqual Channel was constructed in the early 1960's by the Soil Conservation Service as part of a project to reduce flooding in the Lompoc Valley. By agreement this channel is owned and maintained by the Flood Control District.

On June 7, 2011 the Board of Supervisors found that the proposed concrete repair of the Rodeo/San Pasqual Channel liner is exempt under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, Section 15301 (b), pertaining to the repair of the approximately 200 ft. long section approximately 1200 feet south of the Santa Ynez River, with no associated expansion of the existing use. Staff filed the Notice of Exemption with the Clerk of the Board on May 10, 2011.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

Fiscal Analysis:

| Lompoc Valley FZ | \$ 156,784.60 | | |
|------------------|------------------|---------|---------|
| State | | | |
| Federal | | | |
| Fees | | | |
| Other | | | |
| Total | \$ 156,784.60 | \$ - | \$ - |
| | | | |

Narrative:

This project was included as a final budget adjustment in the Adopted FY 2011-12 budget and paid out of the Lompoc Valley Flood Zone.

Staffing Impacts:

<u>Legal Positions:</u> <u>FTEs:</u>

Special Instructions:

Send a copy of the resolution and the minute order to the Flood Control office, Attn: Christina Lopez.

Attachments:

Resolution

Authored by: Matt Griffin, Civil Engineering Specialist, 884-8074



Rodeo- San Pasqual Repair Project Completion